PUMP CARE BEST PRACTICES

Taking care of your insulin pump so it takes care of you

3 DAILY TIPS:



WEAR A PUMP CASE

Silicone pump cases can help provide a cushion against bumps during your daily activities.





Lotion, sunscreen, insect repellent, or household cleaners can damage your pump. So make sure to wash your hands before touching your pump. For an extra barrier, use a silicone pump case.



KEEP IT SECURE

If your pump touches your skin, turn the buttons away from your body to reduce long term moisture exposure. Consider a waist pouch while exercising.



SOFT BUTTON PUSHING

When pushing the buttons on your pump, use the side or pad of your finger. Try to avoid sharp objects like keys or the tips of long or acrylic fingernails.



CARE TIPS:

Do not place your pump under running water and avoid cleaning it with household agents (all-purpose cleaner, glass cleaner, hand sanitizer, etc.) Use a damp clean cloth instead.

When removing the battery cap, you can use the bottom of your 600-series pump clip or a thick coin to open and close, but do not overtighten it.

Call: 1-800-646-4633 Visit: www.Diabetes.Shop





PLANNING AHEAD:



Going through airport security

Do not send your pump or transmitter through X-ray or the body scanner. Ask for a pat-down.



Going swimming Remove your pump before swimming or bathing.*



Going to the doctor Remove your pump before X-ray, MRI, or CT scan.



MiniMed[™] pumps are designed to withstand temperatures between 41-104° Insulin can freeze near 32° and become less effective at higher temperatures. If you're outside in cold weather, wear your pump close to your body and cover it with warm clothing. If you're in a warm environment, keep your pump in a case or covered under the shade or a beach towel and protect your insulin to keep it cool.

*At the time of manufacture and when the reservoir and tubing are properly inserted, your pump is waterproof. It is protected against the effects of being underwater to a depth of up to 12 feet (3.6 meters) for up to 24 hours. This is classified as IPX8 rating. See user guide for more details. The sensor and transmitter are water-resistant at 8 feet (2.4 meters) for up to 30 minutes. CGM readings may not be transmitted from the CGM to the pump while in water. The pump is not intended for submersion in water and is expected to be removed prior to swimming or bathing.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION: MINIMED" **670G SYSTEM:** The Medtronic MiniMedTM 670G system is intended for continuous delivery of basal insulin (at user selectable rates) and administration of insulin boluses (in user selectable amounts) for the management of type 1 diabetes mellitus in persons, seven years of age and older, requiring insulin as well as for the continuous monitoring and trending of glucose levels in the fluid under the skin. The MiniMedTM 670G system includes SmartGuardTM technology, which can be programmed to automatically adjust delivery of basal insulin based on Continuous Glucose Monitor sensor glucose values and can suspend delivery of insulin when the sensor glucose value falls below or is predicted to fall below predefined threshold values. The system requires a prescription. The GuardianTM Sensor (3) glucose values are not intended to be used directly for making therapy adjustments, but rather to provide an indication of when a fingerstick may be required. A confirmatory finger stick test via the CONTOUR®NEXT LINK 2.4 blood glucose meter is required prior to making adjustments to diabetes therapy. All therapy adjustments should be based on measurements obtained using the CONTOUR®NEXT LINK 2.4 blood glucose meter and not on values provided by the GuardianTM Sensor (3). Always check the pump display to ensure the glucose result shown agrees with the glucose results shown on the CONTOUR®NEXT LINK 2.4 blood glucose meter row on the CONTOUR®NEXT LINK 2.4 blood glucose result shown on the CONTOUR®NEXT LINK 2.4 blood glucose meter grow an Alternative Site (palm) or from a control solution test. It is not recommended to calibrate your CGM device or calculate a bolus using a blood glucose values are changing rapidly, e.g., following a meal or physical exercise. If a control solution test is out of range, please note that the result may be transmitted to your pump when in the "Always" send mode.

WARNING: Medtronic performed an evaluation of the MiniMed™ 670G system and determined that it may not be safe for use in children under the age of 7 because of the way that the system is designed and the daily insulin requirements. Therefore this device should not be used in anyone under the age of 7 years old. This device should also not be used in patients who require less than a total daily insulin dose of 8 units per day because the device requires a minimum of 8 units per day to operate safely.

Pump therapy is not recommended for people whose vision or hearing does not allow recognition of pump signals and alarms. Pump therapy is not recommended for people who are unwilling or unable to maintain contact with their healthcare professional. The safety of the MiniMed[™] 670G system has not been studied in pregnant women. For complete details of the system, including product and important safety information such as indications, contraindications, warnings and precautions associated with system and its components, please consult http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/important-safety-information, http://www.medtronicdiabetes.com/important-safety-inform

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION: MINIMED™ 630G SYSTEM WITH SMARTGUARD™ TECHNOLOGY: Indicated for the continuous delivery of insulin, at set and variable rates, for the management of diabetes mellitus. MiniMed™ 630G system is approved for ages 14 years or older with Guardian™ Sensor 3 and MiniMed™ 630G system is approved for ages 14 years or older with Guardian™ Sensor 3 and MiniMed™ 630G system is approved for ages 14 years or older with Guardian™ Sensor 3 and MiniMed™ 630G system is approved for ages 14 years or older with Guardian™ Sensor 3 and MiniMed™ 630G system is approved for ages 14 years or older with Guardian™ Sensor 3 and MiniMed™ 630G systems require a prescription. Insulin infusion pumps and associated components of insulin infusion systems are limited to sale by or on the order of a physician and should only be used under the direction of a healthcare professional familiar with the risks of insulin pump therapy. Pump therapy is not recommended for people who are unwilling or unable to perform a minimum of four blood glucose tests per day. Pump therapy is not recommended for people whose vision or hearing does not allow recognition of pump signals and alarms. Insulin pumps use rapid-acting insulin. If your insulin delivery is interrupted for any reason, you must be prepared to replace the missed insulin immediately. Replace the infusion set every 48–72 hours, or more frequently per your healthcare professional is instructions. Insertion of a glucose sensor may cause bleeding or irritation at the insertion site. Consult a physician immediately if you experience significant pain or if you suspect that the site is infected. The information provided by CGM systems is intended to supplement, not replace, blood glucose information obtained using a blood glucose meter. A confirmatory fingerstick using a CONTOUR®NEXT LINK 2.4 meter is required prior to making adjustments to diabetes therapy. Always check the pump display when using a cONTOUR®NEXT LINK 2.4 meter is required from a control solution test. If

WARNING: The SmartGuard[™] Suspend on low feature will cause the pump to temporarily suspend insulin delivery for two hours when the sensor glucose reaches a set threshold. Under some conditions of use the pump can suspend again, resulting in very limited insulin delivery. Prolonged suspension can increase the risk of serious hyperglycemia, ketosis, and ketoacidosis. Before using the SmartGuard[™] feature, it is important to read the SmartGuard[™] feature information in the User Guide and discuss proper use of the feature with your healthcare provider.

See www.medtronicdiabetes.com/importantsafetyinformation and the appropriate user guides for additional important details.

950M21107-013 21JAN2020 (C) 2020. Medtronic. All rights reserved. Medtronic, Medtronic logo and Further, Together are trademarks of Medtronic. ™* Third party brands are trademarks of their respective owners. All other brands are trademarks of a Medtronic company. Ascensia, the Ascensia Diabetes Care logo, and Contour are trademarks and/or registered trademarks of Ascensia Diabetes Care.

